Authority: Item CC18.2, adopted as amended, by City of Toronto Council on May 3, 4

and 5, 2016

## **CITY OF TORONTO**

## BY-LAW No. 394-2016

## To require a by-election in Ward 2 - Etobicoke North and to establish advance voting dates and hours.

Whereas the Office of Councillor, Ward 2 - Etobicoke North has become vacant; and

Whereas section 208 of the *City of Toronto Act, 2006*, provides that, if the office of a member of council becomes vacant, the council may, by by-law require a by-election to be held to fill the vacancy; and

Whereas subsection 43(1) of the *Municipal Elections Act, 1996*, requires Council to establish the dates and times for an advance vote;

The Council of the City of Toronto enacts:

- 1. A by-election shall be held to fill the vacant council seat for Ward 2 Etobicoke North.
- 2. Advance voting for the 2016 by-election to fill the vacancy of Ward 2 Etobicoke North shall take place on July 16 and 17, 2016 from 10:00 a.m. to 6:00 p.m.

Enacted and passed on May 4, 2016.

Frances Nunziata, Speaker Ulli S. Watkiss, City Clerk

(Seal of the City)